

Press Release

ECE Industries Limited

February 01, 2023

Ratings

Instrument Facility	Amount	Ratings	Rating	Complexity
	(Rs. Crore)		Action	<u>Indicator</u>
Long term Bank	75.00*	IVR BBB+ with Positive	Re-affirmed	Simple
Facilities –		Outlook (IVR Triple B		
		Plus With Positive		
		Outlook)		
Short Term Bank	360.00**	IVR A2 (IVR A Two)	Re-affirmed	Simple
Facilities				
Total	435.00			
	(Rupees Four			
	Hundred & thirty			
	Five Crore Only)			

^{*} Includes Proposed Cash Credit Limit of Rs. 40.00 Crore

Details of Facilities are in Annexure 1

Detailed Rationale

Informerics Valuation and Rating Private Limited (IVR) has re-affirmed long-term rating of IVR BBB+ with a Positive outlook and short-term rating of IVR A2 for the bank loan facilities of ECE Industries Limited (ECE).

The rating draws comfort from the established track record of operations and experienced management, reputed clientele, healthy order book and improved financial risk profile during FY2022 (Audited). However, these strengths are partially offset by tender based nature of business and susceptibility of operating margin to volatile input prices.

IVR has principally relied on the standalone audited financial results of ECE up to 31 March 2022, 6MFY2023 provisional results and projected financials for FY2023, FY2024 and FY2025, and publicly available information/ clarifications provided by the company's management.

Key Rating Sensitivities:

Upward Factors

- Substantial improvement in the scale of operations and EBITDA margins.
- Improvement in debt protection metrics

^{**} Includes Proposed LC/BG Limit of Rs. 175.00 Crore



Press Release

• Sustenance of the gearing below 0.50x.

Downward Factors

- Significant reduction in the scale of operations and profitability margins
- Deterioration in debt protection metrics and overall gearing

List of Key Rating Drivers with Detailed Description

Key Rating Strengths

Established track record of operations and experienced management:

The company has an established track record of more than five decades in manufacturing a wide range of transformers catering to state utilities and industrial consumers. Further, as a part of the diversified B. K. Birla Group of Companies having interests in cement, tea, sugar, fertilisers, tyres, textiles, plywood and others, the company benefits from the brand equity.

Healthy Capital Structure

ECE reported a tangible net worth of Rs. 323.22 crore as on March 31, 2022 compared to Rs. 277.22 crore as on March 31, 2021. However, the company's total debt (primarily includes short-term debt from banks and NBFCs) increased to Rs. 115.44 crore as on March 31, 2022 compared to Rs. 85.44 crore as on March 31, 2021. Owing to healthy net worth and limited total debt, the gearing remained strong in FY2022 at 0.36 times (PY: 0.31 times). Further, ECE's capital structure is expected to remain healthy going forward.

Adequate Liquidity position supported by sizeable investment

ECE's liquidity position remains adequate, supported by sizeable investments in equities, mutual funds, debt funds and venture capital funds, in addition to cash balances in the business aggregating to Rs. 233.17 crore as on March 31, 2022. Also, the interest and dividend income from these investments, coupled with exceptional items like profit on sale of investments, have been used for interest and debt servicing in FY21 & earlier years.

Improvement in scale and operating margins in FY2021 and FY2022



Press Release

ECE has reported 4.09% YoY OI growth in FY2022 to Rs. 404.30 crore post 33.64% OI growth in FY2021 to Rs. 374.82 crore. The OI growth in FY2022 is primarily driven by healthy demand in transformer business, sale of upgraded transformers of up to 160-MVA capacity at higher sales realisations, along with timely execution of the pending order book. Further, its operating margins improved to 6.10% in FY2022 compared to negative 0.60% in FY2021, which is primarily attributable to favourable changes in the product mix to upgraded transformers in addition to higher scale. Going forward IVR expects ECE to report healthy operating margins, with moderate 15-25% YoY revenue growth, led by higher sales of upgraded transformers over the medium term.

Improved debt coverage indicators because of improved profitability levels

The debt coverage indicatorshave improved in FY2022 because of an improvement in profitability. The interest coverage improved at 3.70x times in FY2022 (PY: negative 0.16x times). Further, the total debt/EBIDTA improved to 4.68 times (PY: negative 57.57 times). DSCR was at 8.61 times in FY2022 (PY: 4.84 times). Its coverage metrics are expected to improve going forward with better profitability levels.

Key Rating Weaknesses

Intense competition limits pricing power and hence the operating margins in transformer segment

ECE has been facing a challenging operating environment in both transformer and elevator divisions. The existing overcapacity in the transformer industry, coupled with stiff competition in the sector, led to aggressive pricing. Furthermore, the domestic elevator industry is dominated by a limited number of large overseas players with a strong brand name. This extreme competition limits the pricing power and hence the operating margins of the company. However, with a favourable change in product mix to upgraded transformers, ECE is expected to earn higher than its current operating margins.



Press Release

Elongated receivable cycle due to slow payment realisation from SEBs

ECE's receivable days remained higher at 161 days (PY: 135 days) due to delayed payments from SEBs and real estate entities. State power distribution utilities have longer payment periods owing to varying inspection, approval timelines and moderate financial health. This has resulted in increased working capital intensity. However, there have been persistent efforts by the management to recover long-aged receivables, primarily from real estate players in the elevator division. Going forward, the working capital requirement in the business would depend on timely payments from state power utilities and its long-aged receivables.

Susceptibility of profitability to raw material price volatility:

ECE's margins are susceptible to raw material price fluctuations to an extent especially in the elevators division. The company is protected against any raw material price hikes in the transformer division, to large extent, through price variation clauses in the contracts, which is sensitive to variations in copper and cold rolled grain oriented (CRGO) steel prices. However, the actual realisation of the price escalation can be a long-drawn process, given that it is subject to approvals.

Analytical Approach: Standalone

Applicable Criteria:

Rating Methodologies for Manufacturing Entities
Financial Ratios & Interpretation Non- Financial Sector
Criteria for assigning rating outlook

Liquidity – Adequate

The company has an adequate liquidity position. There are long-term secured borrowings from banks, amounting to Rs. 0.17 crore, as on 31st March 2022. Against a current portion of long-term debt (CPLTD) of Rs 0.10 crore in FY2022, the company had a cash accrual of Rs. 54.92 crore in FY2022. The company projected to generate cash accruals of Rs. 49.12 crore in FY2023 against a CPLTD of Rs. 0.16 crore. With the adequate expected cash accruals against repayments, the liquidity position will remain adequate.

0

Infomerics Ratings

Press Release

About the Company

ECE, incorporated in 1945 as part of B.K. Birla Group of Industries is currently managed by Mr. Prakash Kumar Mohta, son-in law of Mr. B.K. Birla. The company manufactures a wide range of transformers up to 160 MVA/220-KV class catering to state utilities and industrial consumers. It also manufactures passenger and goods elevators for residential and commercial use. ECE currently has three manufacturing units at Sonepat, Hyderabad (both for transformers and other power equipment) and Ghaziabad (for elevators).

Financials (Standalone):

(Rs. crore)

		1.10.0.0.0	
For the year ended* As on	31-03-2021	31-03-2022	
	Audited	Audited	
Total Operating Income	374.82	404.30	
EBITDA	-1.48	24.66	
PAT	33.48	47.86	
Total Debt	85.44	115.44	
Tangible Net worth*	277.22	323.22	
EBITDA Margin (%)	-0.40%	6.10	
PAT Margin (%)	7.76	10.65	
Overall Gearing Ratio (x)	0.31x	0.36x	

^{*}as per Infomerics standards

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Nil

Any other information: Nil

Rating History for last three years:

	Name of Instrument / Facilities	Current Rating (Year 2022-23)			Rating History for the past 3 years		
Sl. No.		Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2021-22	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-21	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-20
1.	Cash credit	Long Term	75.00*	IVR BBB+ with Positive Outlook (IVR Triple B Plus With Positive Outlook)	-	-	-



Press Release

	Name of Instrument / Facilities	Current Rating (Year 2022-23)			Rating History for the past 3 years		
Sl. No.		Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2021-22	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-21	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-20
2.	LC/BG	Short Term	350.00**	IVR A2 (IVR A Two)			
3	Bill Discounting	Short Term	10.00	IVR A2 (IVR A Two)			

^{*} Includes Proposed Cash Credit Limit of Rs. 40.00 Crore

Name and Contact Details of the Rating Analyst:

Name: Mr. Tarun Jain	Name: Mr. Om Prakash Jain
Tel: (011) 24601142	Tel: (011) 24601142
161. (011) 24001142	Tel. (011) 24001142
Email: Tarun.jain@infomerics.com	Email: opjain@infomerics.com

About Infomerics:

Infomerics was founded in the year 1986 by a team of highly experienced and knowledgeable finance professionals. Subsequently, after obtaining Securities Exchange Board of India registration and RBI accreditation and the activities of the company are extended to External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI).

Adhering to best International Practices and maintaining high degree of ethics, the team of knowledgeable analytical professionals deliver credible evaluation of rating.

Infomerics evaluates wide range of debt instruments which helps corporates open horizons to raise capital and provides investors enlightened investment opportunities. The transparent, robust and credible rating has gained the confidence of Investors and Banks.

Infomerics has a pan India presence with Head Office in Delhi, branches in major cities and representatives in several locations.

For more information visit www.infomerics.com

Disclaimer: Infomerics ratings are based on information provided by the issuer on an 'as is where is' basis. Infomerics credit ratings are an opinion on the credit risk of the issue / issuer and not a recommendation to buy, hold or sell securities. Infomerics reserves the right to change, suspend or withdraw the credit ratings at any point in time. Infomerics ratings are opinions on financial statements based on information provided by the management and information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. The credit quality ratings are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. We, however, do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information, which we

^{**} Includes Proposed LC/BG Limit of Rs. 175.00 Crore



Press Release

accepted and presumed to be free from misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. We are not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by us have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns/Association of Persons (AOPs), the rating assigned by Infomerics is based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor/ AOPs and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor/ AOPs in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors.

Annexure 1: Details of Facilities

Name of Facility	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate/ IRR	Maturity Date	Size of Facility (Rs. Crore)	Rating Assigned/ Outlook
Long term Bank	-	-	-	75.00*	IVR BBB+ with
Facilities – Cash					Positive Outlook
Credit					(IVR Triple B Plus
					With Positive
					Outlook)
Short term Bank				350.00**	IVR A2 (IVR A
Facilities – LC/BG					Two)
Short term Bank			00	10.00	IVR A2 (IVR A
Facilities – Bill					Two)
Discounting					

^{*} Includes Proposed Cash Credit Limit of Rs. 40.00 Crore

Annexure 2: List of companies considered for consolidated analysis: Not Applicable.

Annexure 3: Facility wise lender details:

https://www.infomerics.com/admin/prfiles/Len-ECE-Industries-feb23.pdf

Annexure 4: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument/facilities: Not Applicable

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: Infomerics has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity and a note thereon is available at www.infomerics.com

^{**} Includes Proposed LC/BG Limit of Rs. 175.00 Crore